their respective associates; and (ii) none of the Placees has become a substantial Shareholder

(within the meaning of the GEM Listing Rules) upon Completion.

The net proceeds from the Placing are approximately HK$159.76 million, which will be

utilised in the following manner:

(i) approximately HK$30.00 million for repayment of bank loans and other loans;

(ii) approximately HK$33.00 million for repayment of the Convertible Bonds and the

payment of interest accrued thereon;

(iii) approximately HK$30.00 million for financing the development of the money lending

business;

(iv) approximately HK$25.00 million for purchase of factory unit for warehouse storage

purpose;

(v) approximately HK$17.00 million for expansion of design and fitting out services of the

Group; and

(vi) the remaining balance of approximately HK$24.76 million for general working capital

of the Group.

– 2 –

EFFECTS ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The table below sets out the changes to the shareholding structure of the Company as a result

of the Completion:

Shareholders Immediately before Completion Immediately after Completion
No. of shares of

the Company Approximate %

No. of shares of

the Company Approximate %

Dr. So Yu Shing 415,000 0.43 415,000 0.07
Mr. Kong Kam Wang 552,250 0.58 552,250 0.09
Ms. Lai Yuen Mei, Rebecca 415,000 0.43 415,000 0.07
Mr. So Wang Chun, Edmond 100,000 0.10 100,000 0.02
Mr. Ng Tang 692,000 0.72 692,000 0.11
Mr. Lam Kwok Wing 100,000 0.10 100,000 0.02
Placees 5,000,000 5.21 545,000,000 85.71

Other public Shareholders 88,613,384 92.41 88,613,384 13.94

95,887,634 100.00 635,887,634 100.00

Note: Certain percentage figures included in this table have been subject to rounding adjustments.

Accordingly, figures shown as totals may not be an arithmetic aggregation of the figures preceding

them.

On behalf of the Board

WLS Holdings Limited
So Yu Shing

Chairman

Hong Kong, 27 March 2015

– 3 –

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises Dr. So Yu Shing (Chairman and

Executive Director), Mr. Kong Kam Wang (Executive Director and Chief Executive Officer),

Ms. Lai Yuen Mei, Rebecca (Executive Director), Mr. So Wang Chun, Edmond (Executive

Director), Mr. Ng Tang (Executive Director), Mr. Yuen Chun Fai (Executive Director),